
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr C.W. Card 

Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr G. Williams 

 
 
Non-Voting Member: 
Mr Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 
Standing Deputies 
Conservative Group: Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo and Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Labour Group: Cllr K. Dibble and Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Liberal Democrat: Cllr T.W. Mitchell 

 
 

 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Democracy Team 

committeeservices@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st January 2024 (copy attached). 
 

2. RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 2023/24 – (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
To receive the Assistant Chief Executive’s Report No. ACE2402 (copy attached) 
which provides an update on the ongoing development and maintenance of the 
Council’s risk management process over 2023/24.   
 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2023-24 – (Pages 23 - 40) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2404 (copy attached) 
which sets out the activities of the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury 
Management Investment Operations as at 31st December, 2023. 
 

4. ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR – (Pages 41 - 60) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2403 (copy attached) 
which reviews the proposed accounting policies to be applied for the closure of the 
2023/24 accounts and provides an update regarding the 2024/25 accounts. 
 

5. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT OPTIONS –  
 
The Executive Head of Finance to give a verbal update to the Committee. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE ON 2023/24 – (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
To receive the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2402 (copy attached) which 
provides a progress update on the 2023/24 Audit Plan. 
 

7. OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS –  
 
The Executive Head of Finance to give a verbal update to the Committee. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 – (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
To consider the Internal Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2403 (copy attached), 
which sets out the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 for approval. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 



 
----------- 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2024 at the Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Nadia Martin 

Cllr S.J. Masterson* 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr G. Williams 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr D.E. Clifford. 
 
*Cllr S.J. Masterson attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Mr Tom Davies (ex officio) 
 

28. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record of the proceedings, subject to an amendment that Cllr Sarah 
Spall be recorded as present at the meeting.  
 

29. APPOINTMENTS 
 
The Committee AGREED the appointment of Cllr D.E. Clifford as a Member of the 
Committee in place of Cllr Ade Adeola for the remainder of the 2023/24 Municipal 
Year. 
 

30. POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2023-24 
 
The Committee considered the Corporate Manager – Democracy’s Report No. 
DEM2401
[...]
iod of the report. 
The Committee was invited to note the progress achieved and that a future report on 
the role of the company or new project plans would come forward in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: that Report No. ED2401 be noted. 
 

33. ANNUAL CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2401 
which set out the proposed Capital Strategy for the year 2024/25 to 2026/27, 
including the Prudential Indicators for capital finance for 2024/25. The Report gave a 
high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contributed to the provision of local public services, along with 
an overview of how associated risk was managed and the implications for future 
financial sustainability. The Strategy had been written in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) “Prudential Code” 
and the “Treasury Management Code of Practice” 2021, and the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) guidance on Local Government 
Investment. 
 
The Committee was advised that decisions made during the year on capital and 
treasury management would have financial consequences for the Authority for many 
years into the future. They were therefore subject to both a national regulatory 
framework and to local policy framework, which were summarised in the report.   
 
It was advised that the Council had incurred prudential borrowing of £168 million, in 
relation to its capital expenditure. As the debt as short term it would need to be 
replaced on an ongoing basis. However, the Council was expecting to reduce its 
borrowing need by selling £40m of assets to generate capital receipts over the next 

Page 3



three years. This would reduce the revenue costs associated with borrowing going 
forward. 
 
With regard to a query regarding the disposal of assets, it was noted that the 
Council’s properties were valued each year and capital receipt
[...]
 Provision (MRP) Statement 
(Appendix 3). These policies and parameters provided an approved framework 
within which officers undertook the day-to-day capital, treasury and non-treasury 
investment activities.   
 
Following discussion on the report, the Executive Head of Finance advised that the 
Bank of England were predicting a base rate of 3% by the middle of 2026, this would 
be monitored and reviewed as necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



The Committee  
 
(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that 
 

(a) the Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25, Annual Borrowing Strategy 
2024-25 and the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy (as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the Executive Head of Finance Report No. 
FIN2402) be approved; 

 
(b) the Annual Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 2024-25 (set out in 

Appendix 2) be approved; and 
 
(c) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement (set out in Appendix 

3) be approved. 
 

35. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION - UPDATE 
 
The Executive Head of Finance provided an update to the Committee on the current 
position regarding the Annual Statement of Accounts and External Auditor’s Opinion.  
 
It was advised the Government planned to lay statute in June, 2024 to reset the audit 
process. This would result in the next audit taking place on the current years 
finances in Autumn, 2024. All outstanding accounts, prior to 2023/24, would remain 
unaudited and published on the website with a national disclaimer explaining the 
situation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 

36. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2401 which provided a 
progress update on the 2023/24 Audit Plan.   
 
In response to a question regarding staff levels to carry out the current year’s 
remaining work, the Audit Manager advised the Committee that a plan of action was 
in place to appoint external auditors to deliver the Plan.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager’s Report N
[...]
nance, Audit and Standards 
Committee on the ongoing development and maintenance of the Council’s risk 
management process over 2023/24.   
 
Attached to this report is the current Corporate Risk Management Policy. 
 
CGAS Members are asked to note this report and comment on the adequacy of 
the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Constitution states that one of the roles of the Corporate Governance, 

Audit and Standards Committee (CGAS) is to “provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework”. Specifically 
in relation to risk management, the Constitution states that CGAS should 
“monitor the effective development of risk management in the Council”.  
  

1.2 This report provides an update to CGAS Members on risk management 
activity that has taken place over the course of 2023/24 in line with 
arrangements set out in the Council’s Risk Management Policy, which is 
attached as Appendix A. 
 

1.3 As was reported in previous years, 2023/24 has continued to be a period of 
significant uncertainty across a broad range of economic, social and political 
matters. With matters such as high interest rates continuing beyond expected 
timeframes and the cost of living crisis in the wider community increasing 
levels of deprivation, the Council – along with many partner agencies, are 
seeing significant impact on our resources and operating costs. The wider 
financial implications for the Council have been a focus in recent times, with 
mitigation plans adapting to meet the ongoing challenges presented. 
 

1.4 It is important to recognise the role that the Council’s risk management 
process has played in recognising the potential impacts of the risks the 
Council faces and ensuring the Senior Management Team, the Cabinet and 
Members are regularly updated.  

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



  

 
1.5 The risk management process will continue to play an important role in the 

Council meeting its key objectives as existing risks continue to develop during 
2024/25.  

2.0 Development of Risk Management 
 
2.1 The Council has continued its work to embed risk management within the 

organisation and streamline the processes in place. Since moving the 
Council’s risk registers to an MS Lists based system located in July 2022, 
improvement continues to be made in timely engagement and the level of 
detail provided. This has greatly improved efficiency and also allows the risk 
registers to be easily interrogated in a live format at any time by key 
personnel. 
 

2.2 The Council’s Officers continue to attend professional peer groups and 
conferences in risk management and will be further investing in the 
development of staff by providing formal training during 2024/25. This will 
enable the Council to improve its overall resilience and continue to improve 
upon the arrangements currently in place, where possible seeking out 
improvement and incorporating best practice. 

 
2.3 The Council’s risk management policy and arrangements continue to be 

reviewed and developed in order to remain effective and to provide 
continual improvement. The last revision was published in February 2022 
and is attached. A new, updated draft is expected to be published in Q1/Q2 
2024/25. Amongst other updates this will incorporate improvements in the 
way that the Council carries out its annual strategic analysis, determines its 
risk appetite and will more closely link the risk management process with 
the Council Plan and performance management arrangements.  
 

2.4 Work has continued in response to the internal audit of risk management 
that concluded in February 2022. Of the 6 actions identified, the final 
outstanding item has been addressed in the latest draft of the risk 
management policy. Further work is however planned to investigate how the 
Council can establish an effective high level risk appetite policy (or policies), 
in addition to risk appetite being determined on a risk-by-risk basis.  
 

2.5 New risks continue to be identified as part of the Council’s horizon scanning 
process, giving us the time to fully consider the action required to limit the 
impact. One example of this is the reform of the procurement legislation in 
the UK and the requirement to put all new requirements into place by October 
2024. This will have an impact across all services. Similarly, the Council will 
need to respond to proposed introduction of Martyn’s law and duties that will 
be imposed upon those that own and operate public buildings and some large 
public events, previously known as the ‘Protect’ Duty. The Council will also 
continue to review the position on the impacts of wider change, such as 
extreme weather events due to climate change, ongoing budgetary pressures 
and supply chain disruption. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



  

3.0 Risk Management Reporting during 2023/24  
 

3.1 As set out in the risk management policy, reports on risk have been presented 
to the Council’s Corporate Management Team on a quarterly basis and 
presented to Cabinet, alongside the quarterly performance report.  
 

3.2 In addition, risk is discussed with greater frequency outside of these 
meetings, with regular discussions and risk register reviews taking place 
across projects and programmes and with performance and risk reporting 
being considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their meetings 
on 20th July 2023 and 2nd January 2024. 

 
4.0 Recommendations 

 
4.1 CGAS is asked to note this report which summarises how risk has been 

managed across the Council in 2023/24. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Appendix A – Risk Management Policy 
 
Link – Cabinet Report: Council Plan and Risk Register Quarterly Update October 
to December 2023 
 
Link – Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Thursday, 20th July, 
2023, 7.00 pm Rushmoor Borough Council 
 
Link – Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday, 2nd January, 
2024, 7.00 pm - Rushmoor Borou
[...]
pportunities for everyone - quality education and a skilled local workforce 

• Housing for every stage of life 

• Vibrant and distinctive town centres 

• A thriving local economy - kind to the environment 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

1 
 

Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee 
20 March 2024 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE 
REPORT NO: FIN2404 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT 
OPERATIONS 2023-24  

 

 
SUMMARY:  
This report sets out the activities of the Treasury Management and non-Treasury 
Investment Operations as at 31 December 2023, and reports on compliance with 
Prudential Indicators. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Members are requested to:  

(i) Pass comment to the Cabinet on the contents of this report in relation 
to the treasury management and non-treasury investment operations. 
  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1  Full Council approved the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Non-

Treasury Investment Strategy for the financial year 2023-24 in February 2023. 
The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management 2021 (“the Code”) and is fully 
incorporated into the Council’s adopted strategy.   

 
2. PURPOSE 

 
2.1 This report sets out compliance with the strategy and performance against 

Prudential Indicators to the end of Quarter 3 (December) of 2023-24 within 
appendices (A to D): 
 
Appendix A  

• The Treasury Management operations which sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service operated during the period to December 
2023; 

• The Treasury Management Borrowing which sets out the Council’s 
borrowing during the period to December 2023, and; 

• The Treasury Management Investments which sets out the Council’s 
Treasury Management investment operations for the period to 
December 2023. 

 
Appendix B 

• The Non-Treasury Investment sets out the Council’s Non-Treasury 
investment performance for the period to December 2023.  
 

Pa
[...]
ty whilst Pooled 

Funds have no defined maturity date, however, are available for withdrawal 

after a notice period of a week with the exception of CCLA fund (6 months). 

 

  31/03/2023 
 

Movement  31/12/2023  
 Investment Balance   Balance Rate 

  £m  £m  £m % 

Money Market Funds 1.1 23.6 24.7 4.86 
Pooled Funds 21.9 - 21.9 5.79 
Investments in LA’s - 15.0 15.0 5.75 
Total 23.0 38.6 61.6  

 

5.2 All Money Market Fund investments are with counterparties credit rated A+, 

this is in compliance with TMP’s. A full list of Money Market investments made 

can be found below.   

 

Money Market Funds £ 
Aberdeen Standard Investments 7,000,000 
Deutsche Bank 100,000 
Insight 3,800,000 
CCLA Public Sector Deposit Fund 6,800,000 
Federated Short-Term Sterling Prime 
Fund 

7,000,000 

Total 24,700,000 
 
 Current Investments in Local Authorities is as follows: 

Investments in Local Authorities £ 
City of Kingston Upon Hull 5,000,000 
PCC Lancashire 5,000,000 
City of Stoke on Trent 5,000,000 
Total 15,000,000 

 
 
5.3 £21.9m of the Council’s investments are held in externally managed strategic 

pooled funds spread (diversified) across equity, multi-asset, bond and property 

funds where short-term security and liquidity are lesser considerations, and 

objectives are regular revenue income and long-term price stability. The value 

of the pooled fund portfolio had decreased to £19.28m as reported at the end 

of Quarter 2 (September 2023), this has improved to £19.49m an increase on 

value of £212,000 since March 2023.  

 

Page 27



 
 

 

6 
 

 Pooled Funds investment 31/03/2023  Movement  31/12/2023 

  Balance   Balance 

  £m  £m  £m 

Pooled Funds:    
CCLA LAMIT Property Fund 3.9               -    3.9 
M&G Investments Strategic 
Corporate Bond Fund 4.0               -    4.0 

UBS Multi Asset Fund 5.0               -    5.0 

Aegon Diversified Monthly 
Income Fund 2.0               -    2.0 
Threadneedle Strategic Bond 
Fund 2.0               -   
[...]
sing 

associations. Local authorities were, however, downgraded on expectations of lower 

government funding.  

 

Following the issue of a Section 114 notice, in November Arlingclose advised against 

undertaking new lending to Nottingham City Council. After reducing its recommended 

duration on Warrington Borough Council to a maximum of 100 days in September, the 

local authority was subsequently suspended from the Arlingclose recommended list 

following a credit rating downgrade by Moody’s to Baa1.  

 

Arlingclose continued to monitor and assess credit default swap levels for signs of 

ongoing credit stress and although no changes were made to recommended durations 

over the period. Heightened market volatility is expected to remain a feature, at least 

in the near term and, as ever, the institutions and durations on the Authority’s 

counterparty list recommended by Arlingclose remains under constant review. 

Page 40



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE 

20 MARCH 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

REPORT NO. FIN2403 

 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR 2023/24 AND 2024/25 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report reviews the proposed accounting policies to be applied for the closure 
of the 2023/24 accounts and provides an update regarding the 2024/25 
accounts. These are prepared in line with Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
Accountants (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 
(the Code). Adopting the policies supports timely and robust production of a high-
quality set of annual accounts. In addition, this report notifies members of the 
nature of updated disclosures required and reviews the internal level of 
materiality. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

(i) Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee adopt the 
accounting policies including the amendment disclosed at Appendix 1 
for closure of the 2023/24 accounts; and,  

(ii) The Committee notes the updated di
[...]
d may not be signed off by the Councils external 
auditors in line with statutory deadlines. This will have reputational risk and 
require additional resources to rectify issues as appropriate. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
5.2. The Council has a duty to provide accurate and appropriate accounts. In 

compiling these it has a duty to comply with relevant guidance and 
standards. Whilst the changes have no direct legal impacts, they support 
appropriate oversight of the Council’s financial health. 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
5.3. The accounts will be completed within current agreed budgets and staffing 

resource. 
 
 Equalities Impact Implications 
 
5.4. There are no direct implications in this report. 
 
 Other 
 
5.5. There are no direct implications in this report. 
 
  
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1. This report states the changes to the accounting policies, informs members 

of additional/amended disclosures and the level of internal materiality to be 
applied in the Annual Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. 

 
6.2. An approved set of accounting policies enable the Finance team to complete 

the Annual Statement of Accounts with considered rules and assumptions 
and provide clarity to the readers of the Accounts as to how they have been 
prepared.  

 
 
 

Page 44



 

LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES: 
Accounting Policies – Draft 2023/24 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2023/24 
 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom: 
Guidance Notes For 2023/24 Accounts 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Rosie Plaistowe-Melham, rosie.plaistowe@rushmoor.gov.uk 
Head of Service – Peter Vickers, peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Note 1 - Accounting Policies  

i. General Principles 
  
The statements of account summarise the authority’s transactions for the 2023/24 financial year and its 
position at the year-end 
[...]
ikki Fleming, Service Manager - Audit 

  07867 377484 

nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

HEAD OF SERVICE: Peter Vickers, Executive Head of Financial Services and S151 

Officer 
 

References: Internal Audit – Audit Plan 2023/24, presented to the Committee on 27 

March 2023. 

Agenda for Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on Monday, 27th March, 2023, 

7.00 pm - Rushmoor Borough Council 

Page 64

mailto:nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1261&Ver=4
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1261&Ver=4


Page 1 of 6 
 

 
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE             AUDIT MANAGER 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE         REPORT NO. AUD 24/03 
 
20TH MARCH 2024          
 

INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT PLAN 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
This report is to set out the annual Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Members are required to: 

• Approve the annual Audit Plan, which will be monitored and updated on 
a rolling basis and progress reported to this Committee. 

  

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Audit Plan is produced annually to provide a framework for the use of Audit 

resources. To ensure that resources are focused on activities that will enable 

the Audit Manager to provide the Council with an overall assurance level on the 

Council’s governance, risk management and internal control (GRC) 

environment. 
 

2 Purpose of Internal Audit 
 

2.1 The role of internal audit is defined within the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS), as an:  

 

‘independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to 

add value and improve an organisations operations. It helps an 

organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 

disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 

management, control and governance processes’. 
 

2.2 Internal Audit provides the Council with assurance and consulting activities. 

Assurance work invo
[...]
al Programme To review the capital programme 
process  

Operations Princes Hall To review the financial processes 
in place.   

Finance Effectiveness of financial 
rules and processes & 
compliance with financial 
regulations 

To review the effectiveness of 
processes in place and 
compliance.  

Democracy Elections To review the implementation of 
the new election’s legislation and 
data security. 

ACE Local Authority Housing 
Fund 

To review the spending of the fund 
to ensure in line with 
requirements. 

Finance NNDR Billing, Collection 
& Recovery 

Key financial system reviewed on 
a 3-year cycle. 

Finance Sales Ledger Key financial system reviewed on 
a 3-year cycle. 

Finance FMS & Bank 
Reconciliation 

Key financial system reviewed on 
a 3-year cycle. 

Regeneration Union Yard A review of the Union yard project.  

IT Pay 360 To review the implementation of 
the upgraded pay 360 system. 

Property & 
Growth 

Biodiversity To review the implementation of 
the mandatory Biodiversity net 
gain requirement.  

Various Follow up of all 
recommendations made. 

Review the status of 
recommendations made in 
previous audits. 

* This is just the potential scope of the audit which can be subject to change as the scope is 

agreed with the auditee prior to the audit commencing. 

Consultancy 

Planned consultancy will be provided in the following areas to assist with ensuring 

controls/ processes suggested appear to be appropriate: 

• UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

• Disposals Process  

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Risk Management Process 2023/24
	Item 2 - Appendix A Corporate Risk Management Policy

	3 Treasury Management and Non-Treasury Investment Operations 2023-24
	4 Accounting Policies for the Year
	Item 4 - Appendix RBC Accounting Policies

	6 Internal Audit - Audit Update on 2023/24
	8 Internal Audit - Audit Plan 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr C.W. Card 

Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr Christine Guinness 

Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sarah Spall 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Gareth Williams 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Gani and Cllr 
Nem Thapa. 
 
Cllr S.J. Masterson attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Mr Tom Davies (ex officio) 
 

38. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2024 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

39. RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 2023/24 
 
The Committee received the Assistant Chief Executive’s Report No. ACE2402, 
which provided an update on the ongoing development and maintenance of the 
Council’s risk management process over 2023/24.   
 
It was noted that, as in previous years, 2023/24 had continued to be a period of 
significant uncertainty across a broad range of economic, social and political matters. 
The wider financial implications for the Council had been a focus in recent times, 
with mitigation plans adapting to meet the ongoing challenges presented. The 
Council, however, continued to embed risk management within the organisation 
successfully and the Risk Management Policy and arrangements continued to be 
reviewed and developed in order to remain effective, and to provide continual 
improvement. An updated draft was expected to be published in Quarter 1/2 of the 
2024/25 Municipal Year, this would incorporate improvements in the way that the 
Council carried out its annual strategic analysis, determined its risk appetite and 



- 2 - 
 

would more closely link the risk management process with the Council Plan and 
performance management arrangements. It was also noted that further work was 
planned to investigate how the Council could establish an effective high level risk 
appetite policy (or policies), in addition to risk appetite being determined on a risk-by-
risk basis. 
 
It was noted that, as set out in the Risk Management Policy, reports on risk had been 
presented to the Council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis 
and presented to the Cabinet, alongside the quarterly performance report. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee also considered performance and risk as part of 
their work plan. 
 
ACTION: 
What  By Whom  When 
Incorporate into the 
Committee’s Work Plan 
quarterly reporting on the Risk 
Management Process. 

The Lead Officer, Assistant 
Chief Executive and  
Committee Administrator 

May 2024 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Assistant Chief Executive’s Report No. ACE2402 be noted. 
 

40. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2023-24 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2404 
which set out the activities of the Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury 
Investment Operations as at 31st December, 2023 and reported on compliance with 
Prudential Indicators. These were a statutory requirement under the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.   
 
The Committee noted that total borrowing, to fund pervious and current years’ capital 
programmes, on 31st December 2023 had been £162 million, which was a £42 
million increase from 31st March 2023. 
 
It was advised that the Council invested surplus cash as part of its day-to-day cash 
flow management. Investment was made in Money Market Funds, which had a same 
day maturity and Pooled Funds that had no defined maturity date, but were available 
for withdrawal after a notice period of a week (with the exception of CCLA funds 
which had a notice period of six months). It was noted that £21.9m of the Council’s 
investments were held in externally managed strategic pooled funds spread across 
equity, multi-asset, bond and property funds. The value of the pooled fund portfolio 
had decreased to £19.28m as reported at the end of Quarter 2 (September 2023), 
this had since improved to £19.49m an increase on value of £212,000 since March 
2023. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and asked questions around the impact of a 1% 
increase in interest rates, affordable borrowing limits and choices around where 
funds are invested. The timetable for the disposal of assets was also discussed and 



- 3 - 
 

it was noted that the Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee would consider 
the process and timescales as required. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2404 be noted. 
 

41. ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2403 
which reviewed the proposed accounting policies to be applied for the closure of the 
2023/24 accounts and provided an update regarding the 2024/25 accounts. These 
were prepared in line with Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK. 
 
The report stated the changes to the accounting policies and informed members of 
additional/amended disclosures and the level of internal materiality to be applied in 
the Annual Statement of Accounts for 2023/24.  
 
It was also noted that an approved set of accounting policies enabled the Finance 
team to complete the Annual Statement of Accounts with considered rules and 
assumptions and provided clarity to the readers of the Accounts as to how they have 
been prepared. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2403 be noted. 
 

42. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT OPTIONS 
 
The Committee received a verbal report on the current position concerning the 
Annual Statement of Accounts/External Audit Options. 
 
The Committee were apprised of the current national picture, which evidenced that 
over 900 sets of accounts remained unaudited, an average of three years of 
accounts per council. Unaudited accounts for Rushmoor included 2020/21, 2021/22 
and 2022/23. An agreement had been made between the Government, Financial 
Reporting Council, CIPFA and the National Audit Office, with formal legislation due in 
June 2024 which would state that all local authorities, in agreement with their 
auditors, should sign off their outstanding accounts with a disclaimer highlighting the 
national audit issues. 
 
An agreement had been made with the Council’s auditors, Ernst Young, to sign off 
the outstanding accounts by 30 September, 2024 and to complete the external audit 
opinion of the 2023/24 accounts by December 2024. 
 
During discussions, it was advised that local authorities had been consulted on the 
proposed process for dealing with the outstanding accounts.  
 
In response to a query regarding the delay in finalising the 2019/20 accounts, due to 
issues around asset values, it was advised that since a point of agreement was 
achieved with the auditors, the starting point for any future audits was clearer. 
 
The report was NOTED and the approach ENDORSED. 



- 4 - 
 

43. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE ON 2023/24 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2402 which provided a 
progress update on the 2023/24 Audit Plan. 
 
The Committee were advised of an update to the table at 3.2 of the report where the 
figures had changed since publication to, six draft reports and four in progress. It 
was noted that all audits were on track to be completed during 2023/24. 
 
A query was made on data relating to raised invoices, and it was advised that the 
system had been updated and the issue was now resolved. A query regarding 
Temple Lifts was also made and enquiries would be made and reported back to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2402 be noted. 
 

44. OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee received a verbal update on outstanding audit recommendations 
from the Executive Head of Finance.  
 
It was advised that the majority of the outstanding recommendations were low level 
and the few high level ones had been looked at by the Corporate Management Team 
and themes identified. It was noted that there were around 30 outstanding audits 
over a three year period, the majority of which were from the 2022/23 financial year.  
 
In response to a query it was advised that there was a risk and the position was 
recorded on the Risk Register. In addition, consideration was being given to 
advancing the financial system (Integra) to allow for a great ability to challenge data 
across the organisation on a more regular basis. 
 
The Report was NOTED. 
 

45. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2403 which sets out 
the Annual Audit Plan for 2024/25. The Audit Plan was produced annually to provide 
a framework for the use of Audit resources and to ensure that resources were 
focused on activities that would enable the Audit Manager to provide the Council with 
an overall assurance level on the Council’s governance, risk management and 
internal control (GRC) environment. 
 
The Committee were advised that the delivery of the internal audit plan for 2024/25 
would be carried out by contract auditors, with all work being signed off by the Audit 
Manager. It was noted that the use of external auditors resulted in a cost saving.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2403 be noted. 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

46. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
It was noted that an informal session had been held before the meeting to provide an 
overview on the Annual Governance Statement. A number of actions had been 
noted during the informal discussion for consideration going forward and the 
establishment of an informal Working Group would be considered in the new 
Municipal Year. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.24 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR P.J. CULLUM (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------


